

No. 17-1011

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE AFRICAN UNION, FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION, AND GREAT
LAKES FISHERY COMMISSION, ET AL. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jonathan I. Blackman
Counsel of Record
Charity E. Lee
Katie Gonzalez
CLEARY GOTTLLIEB STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York
10006
212-225-2000
212-225-3999
jblackman@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FOUNDING OF INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS WAS PREDICATED ON AN UNDERSTANDING OF UNIFORM ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY ACROSS MEMBER STATES	11
A. The immunities afforded to international organizations reflect agreements by the global community	11
B. The IOIA should not be construed to violate the commitments made by the United States.....	15
C. The IOIA's absolute immunity complements these treaty-based immunities	17
D. International organizations have relied on and consistently asserted their virtually absolute immunity under the IOIA	20

E.	Exposing international organizations to suit through the commercial activity exception now would upend the international regime of immunity	22
II.	APPLICATION OF A COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY EXCEPTION TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS' IMMUNITY FRUSTRATES INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS' ABILITY TO FULFILL THEIR PURPOSES AND THEIR MEMBER STATES' INTERESTS	26
A.	Application of the FSIA commercial activity exception would frustrate international organizations' ability to fulfill their missions	29
1.	Importing the commercial activity exception from the FSIA would divert valuable resources.....	29
2.	The application of the commercial activity exception to international organizations' immunities would undermine their missions.....	31
B.	Application of the commercial activity exception from the FSIA would impose a considerable burden on member states.....	33

III. INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS ALREADY HAVE GOVERNANCE AND REGULATION MECHANISMS	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
International Organizations Immunities Act, 22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i>	1
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b)	20-21
22 U.S.C. § 288a(c).....	30-31
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	8
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	8, 26
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Tele-Network Inc. v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2003).....	32
<i>Azima v. RAK Inv. Auth.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i>	27

<i>Bisson v. United Nations</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6352(PAC)(AJP), 2007 WL 2154181 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	12-13
<i>Bro Tech Corp. v. European Bank for Reconstruction and Dev.</i> , No. CIV.A. 00–2160, 2000 WL 1751094 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2000)	32
<i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 481 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1978).....	14, 25
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	16-17
<i>Donald v. Orfila</i> , 788 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Hilaturas Miel, S.L. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	27
<i>In re Dinastia, L.P.</i> , 381 B.R. 512 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	34
<i>Int’l Refugee Org. v. Rep. S.S. Corp.</i> , 189 F.2d 858 (4th Cir. 1951)	21-22
<i>Inversora Murten, S.A. v. Energoprojekt- Niskogradnja Co.</i> , 264 F. App’x 13 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21, 29-30

<i>Lutcher S.A. Celulose E Papel Condoi, Parana, Brazil v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank, 253 F. Supp. 568 (D.D.C. 1966)</i>	32-33
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank, 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. 64 (1804)</i>	17
<i>Nyambal v. Int’l Monetary Fund, 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i>	29-30
<i>Price v. Unisea, Inc., 289 P.3d 914 (Alaska 2012)</i>	21
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc., 504 U.S. 607 (1992)</i>	26
<i>Sadikoglu v. U.N. Dev. Programme, No. 11 Civ. 0294(PKC), 2011 WL 4953994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011)</i>	29
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)</i>	9, 18, 33
<i>United States v. Chalmers, No. S5 05 CR 59(DC), 2007 WL 624063 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007)</i>	30
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nig., 461 U.S. 480 (1983)</i>	9, 18, 33

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H7630-31 (daily ed. July 25, 1995)	12
Agreement between the Swiss Federal Council and the World Intellectual Property Organization to determine the legal status in Switzerland of the Organization art. 5(1), Dec. 9, 1970	19
Agreement establishing the International Fund for Agricultural Development, June 13, 1976, 28 U.S.T. 8435	20
Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.), Judgment, 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Mar. 31)	16
Constitution of the World Health Organization, July 22, 1946 (as amended Sept. 15, 2005), 14 U.N.T.S. 185	6, 7, 22
Convention Establishing the World Intellectual Property Organization art. 12(3), July 14, 1967, 21 U.S.T. 1749	18-19
Convention on the Great Lakes Fisheries between the United States of America and Canada, Sept. 10, 1954	19-20

Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946	14
David P. Stewart, <i>The UN Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> , 99 Am. J. Int'l L. 194, 199 (2005)	23
Exec. Order No. 9698, 11 Fed. Reg. 1809 (Feb. 19, 1946)	2
Exec. Order No. 9751, 11 Fed. Reg. 7713 (July 11, 1946)	3
Exec. Order No. 10,025, 13 Fed. Reg. 9361 (Dec. 30, 1948)	6-7
Exec. Order No. 10,133, 15 Fed. Reg. 4159 (June 27, 1950)	4
Exec. Order No. 11,059, 27 Fed. Reg. 10,405 (Oct. 23, 1962)	2-3, 4
Exec. Order No. 11,866, 40 Fed. Reg. 26,015 (June 18, 1975)	7
Exec. Order No. 12,567, 51 Fed. Reg. 35,495 (Oct. 2, 1986)	5
Exec. Order No. 12,628, 53 Fed. Reg. 7725 (Mar. 8, 1988)	5

Exec. Order No. 12,732, 55 Fed. Reg. 46,489 (Oct. 31, 1990)	3
Exec. Order No. 12,894, 59 Fed. Reg. 4237 (Jan. 26, 1994)	4
Exec. Order No. 13,377, 70 Fed. Reg. 20,263 (Apr. 13, 2005).....	2
General Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Organization of African Unity, Oct. 25, 1965	20
Great Lakes Fishery Commission, <i>Budget</i> , http://www.glf.org/budget.php	34
International Labour Organization, <i>Membership</i> , https://www.ilo.org/tribunal/membership/language-en/index.htm	35
Joint Resolution, Ch. 469, 62 Stat. 441 (1948)	6
Josef L. Kunz, <i>Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations</i> , 41 Am. J. Int'l L. 828 (1947).....	13
LaGrand Case (Ger. v. U.S.), Judgment, 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27)	16

Lawrence Preuss, <i>The International Organizations Immunities Act</i> , 40 Am. J. Int'l L. 332 (1946)	13, 24
OECD, <i>Who does what</i> , http://www.oecd.org/about/whodoeswhat/...	35
Organization of African Unity, Sirte Declaration, Fourth Extraordinary Session of the Assembly of Heads of State and Government, Sept. 9, 1999	12
UNIDO Indus. Dev. Org., Rep. on the Work of Its Forty-Fourth Session, GC.17/2 (2016)	35
Reparation for Injuries Suffered in the Service of the United Nations, Advisory Opinion, 1949 I.C.J. 174 (Apr. 11).....	11
Treatment of Polish Nationals and Other Persons of Polish Origin or Speech in the Danzig Territory, Advisory Opinion, 1932 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 44 (Feb. 4)	15-16
U.N. Treaty Collection, <i>Chapter III: Privileges and Immunities, Diplomatic and Consular Relations, etc.</i> , https://treaties.un.org/pages/viewdetails.aspx?src=ind&mtdsg_no=iii-2&chapter=3&lang=en#2	19

U.N. Treaty Collection, <i>Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies</i> , https://treaties.un.org/pages/viewdetails.aspx?src=ind&mtdsg_no=iii-2&chapter=3&lang=en	25
U.S. Department of State, <i>Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , https://www.state.gov/s/l/treaty/faqs/70139.htm	15
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 27, 31(1), May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	15
<i>World Bank Grp. v. Wallace</i> , 2016 SCC 16 ¶ 93 (Can.)	25
